 2013/2014 sales referenced to web site groups
	
	2013
	%
	2014
	%
	D %
	Line %

	Oxygen Sensors
	[bookmark: _GoBack]£637,410
	26.40
	£671,466
	28.35
	1.95
	5.34

	Pulse Oximetry
	£623,410
	25.82
	£554,564
	23.41
	-2.41
	-11.04

	Infant Resuscitation & Radiant Warmers
	£363,715
	15.07
	£187,048
	7.90
	-7.17
	-48.57

	Capnography
	£254,932
	10.56
	£234,109
	9.88
	-0.68
	-8.17

	Oxygen Monitoring
	£165,345
	6.85
	£200,516
	8.46
	1.61
	21.27

	Smiths
	£93,740
	3.88
	£162,811
	6.87
	2.99
	73.68

	Phototherapy
	£78,675
	3.26
	£114,496
	4.83
	1.57
	45.53

	Flow Sensors
	£69,701
	2.89
	£59,268
	2.50
	-0.39
	-14.97

	Anaesthesia
	£58,756
	2.43
	£77,375
	3.27
	0.84
	31.69

	Oxygen Hoods
	£31,715
	1.31
	£28,229
	1.19
	-0.12
	-10.99

	Test Equipment
	£9,479
	0.39
	£17,671
	0.75
	0.36
	86.42

	Pressure Management
	£9,033
	0.37
	£5,075
	0.21
	-0.16
	-43.82

	Defib Pads
	£5,824
	0.24
	£31,222
	1.32
	1.08
	436.09

	Mounting Clamps
	£5,249
	0.22
	£8,506
	0.36
	0.14
	62.05

	Acrylic Products
	£4,621
	0.19
	£1,962
	0.08
	-0.11
	-57.54

	Boxes
	£558
	0.02
	£653
	0.03
	0.01
	17.03

	Temperature Probes
	£539
	0.02
	£7,165
	0.30
	0.28
	1229.31

	Paper
	£515
	0.02
	£3,081
	0.13
	0.11
	498.25

	Batteries
	£434
	0.02
	£1,953
	0.08
	0.06
	350.00

	Documentation
	£272
	0.01
	£353
	0.01
	0.00
	29.78

	Patient Monitoring
	£139
	0.01
	£505
	0.02
	0.01
	263.31

	TecCare
	£91
	0.00
	£342
	0.01
	0.01
	275.82

	Duoscope
	£76
	0.00
	£1,145
	0.05
	0.05
	1406.58

	MDI Adapters
	£0
	0.00
	£0
	0.00
	0.00
	

	
	£2,414,229
	100.00
	£2,368,887
	
	
	













 2013/2014 sales referenced to web site groups, 
but with oxygen sensor groups expanded

	
	2013
	%
	2014
	%
	D %
	Line %

	Pulse Oximetry
	£623,410
	25.82
	

£554,564
	23.41
	
2.41
	-11.04

	Oxygen Sensors - Medical
	£444,500
	18.41
	
£495,757
	20.93
	2.52
	11.53

	Infant Resuscitation & Radiant Warmers
	£363,715
	15.07
	£187,048
	7.90
	-7.17
	-48.57

	Capnography
	£254,932
	10.56
	£234,109
	9.88
	-0.68
	-8.17

	Oxygen Sensors - Automotive
	£188,669
	7.81
	£175,056
	7.39
	-0.42
	-7.22

	Oxygen Monitoring
	£165,345
	6.85
	£200,516
	8.46
	1.61
	21.27

	Smiths
	£93,740
	3.88
	£162,811
	6.87
	2.99
	73.68

	Phototherapy
	£78,675
	3.26
	£114,496
	4.83
	1.57
	45.53

	Flow Sensors
	£69,701
	2.89
	£59,268
	2.50
	-0.39
	-14.97

	Anaesthesia
	£58,756
	2.43
	£77,375
	3.27
	0.84
	31.69

	Oxygen Hoods
	£31,715
	1.31
	£28,229
	1.19
	-0.12
	-10.99

	Test Equipment
	£9,479
	0.39
	£17,671
	0.75
	0.36
	86.42

	Pressure Management
	£9,033
	0.37
	£5,075
	0.21
	-0.16
	-43.82

	Defib Pads
	£5,824
	0.24
	£31,222
	1.32
	1.08
	436.09

	Mounting Clamps
	£5,249
	0.22
	£8,506
	0.36
	0.14
	62.05

	Acrylic Products
	£4,621
	0.19
	£1,962
	0.08
	-0.11
	-57.54

	Oxygen Sensors - Diving
	£4,241
	0.18
	£653
	0.03
	-0.15
	-84.60

	Boxes
	£558
	0.02
	£7,165
	0.30
	0.28
	1184.05

	Temperature Probes
	£539
	0.02
	£3,081
	0.13
	0.11
	471.61

	Paper
	£515
	0.02
	£1,953
	0.08
	0.06
	279.22

	Batteries
	£434
	0.02
	£353
	0.01
	-0.01
	-18.66

	Documentation
	£272
	0.01
	£505
	0.02
	0.01
	85.66

	Patient Monitoring
	£139
	0.01
	£342
	0.01
	0.00
	146.04

	TecCare
	£91
	0.00
	£1,145
	0.05
	0.05
	1158.24

	Duoscope
	£76
	0.00
	£0
	0.00
	0.00
	

	MDI Adapters
	£0
	0.00
	£25
	0.00
	0.00
	

	
	£2,414,229
	
	£2,368,887
	
	
	










2013/2014 sales categories
	 
	2013
	%
	2014
	%
	D %
	Line %

	Oxygen Sensors - Medical
	£444,500
	18.41
	£495,757
	20.93
	2.52 
	11.53

	Capnographs
	£208,046
	8.62
	£194,298
	8.20
	-0.42
	-6.61

	Oxygen Sensors - Automotive
	£188,669
	7.82
	£175,056
	7.39
	-0.43
	-7.22

	Infant Resus Cabinets
	£170,773
	7.07
	£43,786
	1.85
	-5.22
	-74.36

	Pulse Oximetry Sensors
	£163,678
	6.78
	£168,757
	7.12
	0.34
	3.10

	Pulse Oximeters
	£153,469
	6.36
	£94,252
	3.98
	-2.38
	-38.59

	Masimo OEM
	£140,485
	5.82
	£120,656
	5.09
	-0.73
	-14.11

	Oxygen Monitors
	£122,434
	5.07
	£131,449
	5.55
	0.48
	7.36

	Smiths
	£93,740
	3.88
	£162,811
	6.87
	2.99
	73.68

	Blenders
	£91,718
	3.80
	£43,880
	1.85
	-1.95
	-52.16

	EyeMax
	£73,291
	3.04
	£96,491
	4.07
	1.03
	31.65

	Flowsensors
	£69,701
	2.89
	£59,268
	2.50
	-0.39
	-14.97

	Finger Oximeters - Viamed
	£57,056
	2.36
	£49,645
	2.10
	-0.26
	-12.99

	Finger Oximeters - BC
	£52,121
	2.16
	£58,310
	2.46
	0.30
	11.87

	Tom Thumbs
	£51,167
	2.12
	£46,374
	1.96
	-0.16
	-9.37

	Microstim DB3
	£47,879
	1.98
	£65,209
	2.75
	0.77
	36.20

	Capnography Parts
	£46,868
	1.94
	£39,811
	1.68
	-0.26
	-15.06

	Posey Wraps
	£43,711
	1.81
	£49,331
	2.08
	0.27
	12.86

	Oxygen Monitoring Parts
	£42,911
	1.78
	£69,067
	2.92
	1.14
	60.95

	Oxygen Hoods
	£18,416
	0.76
	£18,947
	0.80
	0.04
	2.88

	Radiant Warmers
	£17,313
	0.72
	£17,174
	0.72
	0.00
	-0.80

	Oxygen Hoods - Disp
	£13,299
	0.55
	£9,282
	0.39
	-0.16
	-30.21

	Nellcor OEM
	£10,903
	0.45
	£12,088
	0.51
	0.06
	10.87

	Microstim Parts
	£10,877
	0.45
	£12,166
	0.51
	0.06
	11.85

	NeoPeeps
	£9,578
	0.40
	£13,623
	0.58
	0.18
	42.23

	Pressure Management
	£9,033
	0.37
	£5,075
	0.21
	-0.16
	-43.82

	V1000s
	£7,928
	0.33
	£16,565
	0.70
	0.37
	108.94

	APGAR
	£7,002
	0.29
	£7,539
	0.32
	0.03
	7.67

	Defib Pads
	£5,824
	0.24
	£31,222
	1.32
	1.08
	436.09

	Mounting Clamps
	£5,249
	0.22
	£8,506
	0.36
	0.14
	62.05

	Infant Resus Cabinets Parts
	£4,631
	0.19
	£10,983
	0.46
	0.27
	137.16

	Acrylics
	£4,621
	0.19
	£1,962
	0.08
	-0.11
	-57.54

	Tom Thumb Parts
	£4,482
	0.19
	£3,762
	0.16
	-0.03
	-16.06

	Oxygen Sensors - Diving
	£4,241
	0.18
	£653
	0.03
	-0.15
	-84.60

	Light Shields
	£3,974
	0.16
	£8,067
	0.34
	0.18
	102.99

	DryMax Neo
	£3,763
	0.16
	£5,688
	0.24
	0.08
	51.16

	Radiant Warmer Parts
	£1,969
	0.08
	£1,626
	0.07
	-0.01
	-17.42

	Test Equipment Parts
	£1,551
	0.06
	£1,106
	0.05
	-0.01
	-28.69

	Pulse Oximetry Accessories
	£1,545
	0.06
	£688
	0.03
	-0.03
	-55.47

	NeoMask
	£1,410
	0.06
	£9,938
	0.42
	0.36
	604.82

	Blender Parts
	£704
	0.03
	£584
	0.02
	-0.01
	-17.05

	Boxes
	558
	0.02
	£7,165
	0.30
	0.28
	1184.05

	Suction Parts
	£549
	0.02
	£2,852
	0.12
	0.10
	419.49

	Temperature Probes
	£539
	0.02
	£3,081
	0.13
	0.11
	471.61

	Paper
	£515
	0.02
	£1,953
	0.08
	0.06
	279.22

	Batteries
	£434
	0.02
	£353
	0.01
	-0.01
	-18.66

	Pulse Oximetry Parts
	£382
	0.02
	£847
	0.04
	0.02
	121.73

	Documentation
	£272
	0.01
	£505
	0.02
	0.01
	85.66

	Patient Monitoring
	£139
	0.01
	£342
	0.01
	0.00
	146.04

	TecCare
	£91
	0.00
	£1,145
	0.05
	0.05
	1158.24

	Duoscope
	£76
	0.00
	£0
	0.00
	0.00
	-100.00

	APGAR parts
	£66
	0.00
	£160
	0.01
	0.01
	142.42

	MDI Adapters
	£0
	0.00
	£25
	0.00
	0.00
	!

	
	£2,414,151
	
	£2,368,887
	
	
	























Analysis of main product categories – 2013 v 2104
	
	2013
	2014
	%

	
	£
	%
	£
	%
	

	Oxygen Sensors – Medical
	£444,500
	69.74
	£495,757
	73.83
	4.09

	Oxygen sensors – Automotive
	£188,669
	29.60
	£175,056
	26.07
	-3.53

	Oxygen Sensors – Diving
	£4,241
	0.67
	£653
	0.10
	-0.57

	Oxygen Sensors Total
	£637,410
	100.00
	£671,466
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oxygen Sensors - TAI
	£248,648
	55.94
	£266,923
	53.84
	-2.10

	Oxygen Sensors - Maxtec
	£99,249
	22.33
	£105,774
	21.34
	-0.99

	Oxygen Sensors - Envitec
	£90,139
	20.28
	£116,608
	23.52
	3.24

	Oxygen Sensors - Figaro
	£6,468
	1.46
	£6,452
	1.30
	-0.16

	
	£444,504
	100.00
	£495,757
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Capnographs – Medical
	£162,596
	78.15
	£151,199
	77.82
	-0.33

	Capnographs – Vet
	£45,450
	21.85
	£43,099
	22.18
	0.33

	
	£208,046
	100.00
	£194,298
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Pulse Oximeters – Medical
	£142,503
	92.84
	£86,338
	91.60
	-1.24

	Pulse Oximeters – Vet
	£10,996
	7.16
	£7,914
	8.40
	1.24

	
	£153,499
	100.00
	£94,252
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	400 Series – Disposables
	£73,806
	52.49
	£96,135
	58.96
	6.47

	400 Series – Silicone
	£28,287
	20.12
	£21,715
	13.32
	-6.80

	400 Series – Finger Clip
	£17,098
	12.16
	£26,891
	16.49
	4.33

	400 Series – Ear
	£12,657
	9.00
	£14,002
	8.59
	-0.41

	400 Series – Wrap
	£5,594
	3.98
	£1,359
	0.83
	-3.15

	400 Series – Extension Cables
	£1,987
	1.41
	£1,848
	1.13
	-0.28

	400 Series – Vet
	£1,176
	0.84
	£1,100
	0.67
	-0.17

	
	£140,605
	100.00
	£163,050
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	SpO2 Sensors – Dolphin
	£3,129
	1.91
	£0
	0.00
	-1.91

	SpO2 Sensors – 800 Series
	£19,944
	12.18
	£5,707
	3.38
	-8.80

	SpO2 Sensors – 4000 Series
	£140,605
	85.90
	£163,050
	96.62
	10.72

	
	163678
	100.00
	£168,757
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	



Comparison of main sales categories



                               

                               
2013	O2 Sensors	SpO2	Resus	CO2	O2 Mon	Smiths	Other	26.4	25.82	15.07	10.56	6.85	3.88	11.42	2014	O2 Sensors	SpO2	Resus	CO2	O2 Mon	Smiths	Other	28.35	23.41	7.9	9.8800000000000008	8.4600000000000009	6.87	15.13	